

67420-0

67420-0

NO. 67420-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DIANE M. PATTERSON and  
DAVID D. ENGDAHL,

ORIGINAL

Petitioners,

vs.

MARIO A. SEGALE and  
THE CITY OF BURIEN,

Respondents.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 22 PM 2:21

---

RESPONDENT CITY OF BURIEN'S BRIEF

---

Craig D. Knutson  
WSBA No. 7540  
City Attorney for Burien  
400 SW 152<sup>nd</sup> St., Suite 300  
Burien, Washington 98166-3066  
(206) 248-5535  
Attorney for Respondent  
City of Burien

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

III STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. General Background..... 3

    B. Relevant Facts ..... 4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. The Petitioners have failed to meet their burden of demonstrating the Shorelines Hearing Board (SHB) erroneously interpreted or applied the law, in ruling that the applicable SMP in this case is the King County SMP in effect at the time the City incorporated and that the DOE guidelines in Ch. 173-26 WAC are not applicable. ....9

    B. The Petitioners have failed to meet their burden of demonstrating the SHB erroneously interpreted or applied the law, in ruling that the Respondents met their initial burden of showing sufficient prima facie facts to support summary judgment upholding the validity of the shoreline permit for the replacement bulkhead ..... 15

    C. The Petitioners have failed to meet their burden of demonstrating the SHB’s decision was not supported by substantial evidence that the replacement bulkhead was necessary to support an existing residence. .... 16

    D. The Petitioners have failed to meet their burden of demonstrating the SHB’s decision was not supported by substantial evidence that the replacement bulkhead does not create new land in violation of the SMP. .... 18

E. The Petitioners have failed to meet their burden of demonstrating the SHB's decision was not supported by substantial evidence that the replacement bulkhead conforms to applicable height requirements. ....20

F. The Superior Court correctly denied Petitioners' attempt to introduce new evidence outside of the SHB's record and correctly refused to remand this case to the SHB..... 22

VI. CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Court Cases

<i>Buechel v. Department of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).	-7-, -11-
<i>Citizens for Rational Shoreline Planning v. Whatcom County</i> , 155 Wn. App. 937, 230 P.3d 1074 (Div. 1, 2010)	-14-
<i>Diehl v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004)	-20-
<i>Homestreet, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)	-20-
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987)	-14-
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005)	-11-
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle v. Utilities and Trans. Comm.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994)	-8-

### Shorelines Hearings Board Cases

<i>Greater Duwamish Neighborhood Council v. City of Seattle</i> , SHB No. 89-25 (1989)(COL X)	-13-
<i>Lux Homes v. Ecology</i> , SHB No. 04-025 (2005)(COL 2)	-10-
<i>Maple Valley Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Maple Valley</i> , SHB No. 03-014 (2004)(COL IX)	-12-, -13-
<i>Toskey v. City of Sammamish</i> , SHB No. 07-008 (2007)(COL 4)	-10-
